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ČeŠTiNA

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT 
INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR 
AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ 
LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

POrTUgUese

POrTUgUese

chiNese

chiNese

JAPANese

JAPANese

OBs! eMedAN deT YTTersTA hAr gJOrTs VAd gÄLLer seNAsTe 
TeKNOLOgi fÖr ATT erhÅLLA MAXiMAL fUNKTiONsKOMPATiBiLiTeT, 
sTYrKA, hÅLLBArheT Och KOMfOrT, UTgÖr deNNA ANOrdNiNg 
eNdAsT eN BesTÅNdsdeL i deT TOTALA BehANdLiNgsPrOgrAMMeT 
sOM UTfÄrdAs AV LÄKAreN. deT fiNNs iNgeN gArANTi fÖr ATT sKAdOr 
fÖrhiNdrAs geNOM ANVÄNdNiNg AV deNNA PrOdUKT.

VArNiNg! eNLigT federAL LAg (UsA) fÅr deNNA ANOrdNiNg eNdAsT 
sÄLJAs AV eLLer PÅ OrdiNATiON AV LegiTiMerAd LÄKAre.

hUOMAUTUs: TÄMÄ LAiTe ON VALMisTeTTU ViiMeisTeN MeNeTeLMieN 
MUKAAN MAhdOLLisiMMAN TOiMiVAKsi, KesTÄVÄKsi JA MUKAVAKsi 
KÄYTTÄÄ. se ON KUiTeNKiN VAiN YKsi OsA LÄÄKiNNÄLLiseN 
AMMATTiheNKiLÖN ANTAMAsTA hOiTO-OhJeLMAsTA. MiTÄÄN TAKUiTA 
ei OLe siiTÄ, eTTÄ TÄTÄ TUOTeTTA KÄYTeTTÄessÄ VÄLTYTTÄisiiN 
VAMMOiLTA.

hUOMAUTUs: YhdYsVALTAiN LiiTTOVALTiON LAiN MUKAAN 
TÄMÄN LAiTTeeN sAA MYYdÄ AiNOAsTAAN LÄÄKÄri TAi LÄÄKÄriN 
MÄÄrÄYKsesTÄ.

OzNÁMeNÍ: i KdYŽ BYLA VĚNOVÁNA VeŠKerÁ sNAhA NA ÚrOVNi TechNiKY 
dNeŠNÍ dOBY PrO zÍsKÁNÍ MAXiMÁLNÍ KOMPATiBiLiTY fUNKce, sÍLY, 
TrVANLiVOsTi A POhOdLÍ , TOTO zAŘÍzeNÍ Je POUze JedNiM eLeMeNTeM 
V ceLÉM LÉČeBNÉM PrOgrAMU PrOVÁdĚNÉM zdrAVOTNicKÝM 
PrOfesiONÁLeM. NeeXisTUJe PrOTO zÁrUKA, Že BUde PŘi POUŽiTÍ 
TOhOTO PrOdUKTU zABrÁNĚNO POrANĚNÍ.

POzOr: federÁLNÍ zÁKONY UsA OMezUJÍ PrOdeJ TOhOTO zAŘÍzeNÍ 
NA LiceNcOVANÉhO zdrAVOTNÍKA NeBO NA JehO PŘedPis.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE 
E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO 
CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

cUidAdO: A Lei federAL (eUA) sÓ PerMiTe A VeNdA desTe 
disPOsiTiVO POr UM PrOfissiONAL de sAÚde LiceNciAdO OU sOB 
receiTA MÉdicA.

AVisO: eMBOrA TeNhAM sidO feiTOs TOdOs Os esfOrÇOs eM TerMOs 
de TÉcNicAs PArA se OBTer UMA cOMPATiBiLidAde MÁXiMA dA fUNÇÃO, 
fOrÇA, dUrABiLidAde e cONfOrTO, esTe disPOsiTiVO É APeNAs UM 
eLeMeNTO NO PrOgrAMA de TrATAMeNTO gerAL AdMiNisTrAdO POr 
UM PrOfissiONAL MÉdicO. NÃO eXisTe NeNhUMA gArANTiA de QUe NÃO 
OcOrrerÃO LesÕes ATrAVÉs dA UTiLizAÇÃO desTe PrOdUTO.

使用本器械之前,请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说
明。正确的应用对器械发挥正常功能非常重要。

注意:美国联邦法律规定,本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册
的健康护理人员定购。

注意:我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术,以获得最佳的功能兼容性、
强度、耐久性和舒适度,但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体
治疗程序中的一个因素。我们不保证,在使用本产品的过程中能够防
止所有的伤害。

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよく
お読みください。本製品が適正に機能するため
には正しい使用法が不可欠です。

注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、ま
たはその指示の下で行われることが義務づけられています。

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品は医療従事者が管理する総合的な治療
プログラム全体の一部分のみを構成するものです。本製品の使用により負傷が
予防されるという保証はまったくありません。

DJO, LLC
1430 Decision Street • Vista, CA 92081-8553 • USA

t 800.526.8785 • f 800.457.4221
DJOglobal.com

©2009 DJO, LLC
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APeNAs PArA UTiLizAÇÃO POr PrOfissiONAis de sAÚde

UTiLizAÇÃO PreVisTA / iNdicAÇÕes:  
Para o ajuste das Órteses do Cotovelo Mayo Clinic 05EL e 
05ER.

iNfOrMAÇÃO sOBre A APLicAÇÃO: 
Ajuste da posição do botão de controlo (A Órtese do 
Cotovelo Mayo Clinic está pré-configurada para aplicação 
no braço direito ou no braço esquerdo com o botão de 
controlo no lado interno. Contudo, a localização do botão 
de controlo pode ser ajustada de modo a ficar no lado 
externo de acordo com a preferência do doente).

1)  Abra a cobertura de tecido nos lados interno e externo 
de cada suporte das extremidades.

2)  Utilizando uma chave de Allen (fornecida com a 
órtese), desaperte os dois parafusos situados nas 
partes verticais interna e externa de cada suporte das 
extremidades.

3)  Rode cada um dos suportes das extremidades num 
ângulo de 180°.

4)  Torne a apertar os dois parafusos em cada suporte.

5)  Torne a colocar a cobertura de tecido em cada suporte 
certificando-se de que o tecido cobre completamente 
as superfícies metálicas.

6)  Abra completamente as correias do braço e do 
antebraço e deslize cada correia retirando-a para fora 
através da fenda do suporte de modo a que fiquem 
pendentes. Certifique-se de que abre a parte superior e 
a parte inferior das correias (as correias têm dois lados).

7)  Segure com firmeza em cada correia próximo do rebite 
e rode-as, uma de cada vez, num ângulo de 180°. Torne 
a introduzir cada correia na fenda.

Ajuste do tamanho da órtese (A Órtese do Cotovelo Mayo 
Clinic está pré-configurada para o tamanho extra-grande, 
sendo adequada para a maior parte dos doentes. Contudo, 
a órtese pode ser ajustada de modo a adaptar-se a vários 
tamanhos desde o extra-grande ao extra-pequeno.)

1)  Abra as correias e a cobertura de tecido em cada 
suporte das extremidades até o parafuso do suporte 
estar exposto.

2)  Utilizando uma chave de Allen (fornecida com a órtese) 
desaperte o parafuso de cada suporte.

3)  Levante com cuidado a parte superior de cada suporte 
e reposicione os pinos prateados nos orifícios desejados 
marcados com os números 1 a 5. Os pinos devem ser 
introduzidos nos orifícios com os mesmos números em 
ambos os suportes para assegurar o funcionamento 
correcto do suporte.

4)  Torne a apertar os dois parafusos em cada suporte.

5)  Se necessário, apare a protecção de espuma cinzenta de 
modo a que não passe para além do suporte.

6) Torne a colocar a cobertura de tecido em cada suporte 
certificando-se de que o tecido cobre completamente 
as superfícies metálicas.

gArANTiA: A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a 
unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a 
defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período de 
seis meses a partir da data da venda.

VeNdidO MediANTe receiTA MÉdicA APeNAs.

seM LÁTeX

Patente americana n.º 7517329

仅供医疗卫生人员使用

用途/适应症：用于调整Mayo医学中心的05EL型和
05ERM型护肘。

使用说明：

调整圆形控制旋钮的位置(Mayo医学中心的护肘按
预先设置选用右臂或左臂，其圆形控制旋钮设置
在内侧。但可根据患者的需求，也许可将其放置
在外侧)

1)	打开盖在每边内外侧护肘末端托架上的布。

2)	使用内六角扳手(包括在护肘产品中)，旋松每
边内外侧护肘末端托架上直立的二个螺丝。

3)	180度旋转每一边护肘末端的托架。

4)	再旋紧托架上的二个螺丝。

5)	然后在每一边托架上重新盖好布，确保盖布能	
完全遮住其表面金属层。

6)	完全打开前臂和上臂的搭扣带，使其从托架的	
搭扣孔中穿出，并悬吊着。确保上下二端的搭
扣带都打开(搭扣带有上下二端)。

7)	操作时，请一个接着一个进行，请抓牢搭扣
带，然后靠近铆钉处旋转180度。将每个搭扣带
再插入搭扣孔中。

调整护肘的尺寸	(Mayo医学中心护肘已预先设	
特大号，这种尺寸适合大多数的患者。但护肘也
可调整，以适宜范围从特大号到特小号这些不同
的尺寸)

1)	打开每边护肘末端托架上的搭扣带及盖布，然	
后可见螺丝。

2)	使用内六角扳手(包括在护肘产品中)，旋松每	
边托架上的螺丝。

3)	小心移出每边托架的上面部分，再根据所需，	
用银针插入标记着1-5字数的孔位来重新定位。
在	护肘的二边托架上插入银针的孔数必须一
致，以保证护肘操作正常。

4)	再拧紧每边托架上的螺丝。

5)	如需要，可剪掉外露的灰色海绵衬垫，这样在	
托架外就看不见这些外露物了。

6)	然后在每边的托架上重新盖好布，确保盖布能	
完全遮住其表面金属层。

保证∶自购买之日起六个月内、如果出现材料或工	

艺方面的缺陷、DJO、LLC	将完整或部分地维修或	更

换设备及其附件。

仅限处方使用

不含乳胶成份

美国专利号 7517329

POUze PrO PrOfesiONÁLNÍ zdrAVOTNÍKY

zAMÝŠLeNÉ POUŽiTÍ A iNdiKAce:  
K nastavení loketních ortéz Mayo Clinic 05EL a 05ER.

iNfOrMAce O APLiKAci:  
Upravte polohu ovládacího knoflíku (Ortéza je nastavena 
na pravou či levou paži, knoflík je na mediální straně. Podle 
potřeby pacienta lze knoflík umístit i na laterální stran.)

1)  Odklopte látkový kryt na mediální a laterální straně 
obou koncových držáků.

2)  Imbusovým klíčem ze sady uvolněte oba šrouby na 
mediální a laterální vzpěře každého z koncových 
držáků.

3)  Každý z držáků otočte o 180°

4) Utáhněte šrouby na držácích

5)  Nasaďte látkový kryt zpět na držáky a dbejte přitom, 
aby látka kovový povrch zcela zakrývala.

6)  Zcela uvolněte předloketní a nadloketní pásky a 
vytáhněte je ze štěrbin na držáku, aby volně visely. 
Ujistěte se, že jste otevřeli horní i dolní část pásek (pásky 
jsou oboustranné).

7)  Uchopte pevně jeden pásek po druhém v blízkosti nýtu 
a otočte o 180°. Zasuňte pásky zpět do štěrbin.

Upravte velikost ortézy – Ortéza je nastavena na velikost 
XL, která je vhodná pro většinu pacientů. Lze ji však upravit 
tak, aby vyhovovala velikostím  v rozsahu od XL až po XS.

1)  Uvolněte pásky a odklopte látkový kryt na každém 
z koncových držáků tak, aby byl vidět šroub.

2)  Imbusovým klíčem ze sady uvolněte šroub na každém 
z držáků.

3)  Pečlivě zvedněte horní část každého držáku a zasaďte 
stříbrné kolíky do zvolených otvorů označených čísly 1-
5. Kolíky musí být zasunuty do stejných otvorů na obou 
držácích, aby ortéza náležitě fungovala.

4)  Utáhněte šrouby na držácích.

5)  Je-li  zapotřebí, zastřihněte šedivou pěnovou vystýlku 
tak, aby nevyčnívala z držáku.

6)  Nasaďte látkový kryt zpět na držáky a dbejte přitom, 
aby látka kovový povrch zcela zakrývala.

zÁrUKA: DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo výměnu celého 
nebo části výrobku a jeho příslušenství z důvodu vady 
materiálu nebo zpracování po dobu šesti měsíců od data 
prodeje.

POUze NA PŘedPis

NeOBsAhUJe LATeX

Patent UsA č. 7517329

VAiN hOiTOALAN AMMATTiLAisTeN KÄYTTÖÖN

KÄYTTÖTArKOiTUs / iNdiKAATiOT:  
Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuen 05EL ja 05ER säätö.

KÄYTTÖOhJeeT:  
säädä säätönupin asento (Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuki 
voidaan säätää joko käytettäväksi oikeassa tai vasemmassa 
kädessä tuen sisäpuolella olevan säätönupin avulla. 
Säätönuppi voidaan asettaa ulkopuolelle, jos potilas niin 
haluaa.)

1)  Avaa kangaspäällys kummankin päätytuen sisä- ja 
ulkopuolelta.

2)  Löysää sisä- ja ulkopuoleisten pystytukien kaksi ruuvia 
mukana toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.

3)  Kierrä kutakin päätytukea 180 astetta.

4)  Kiristä molempien päätytuen kaksi ruuvia.

5)  Aseta kummankin päätytuen kangaspäällys takaisin 
paikalleen. Varmista, että kangas peittää metallipinnat 
kokonaan.

6)  Avaa kyynär- ja olkavarren hihnat ja vedä kumpikin 
hihna päätytuen aukoista niin, että ne jäävät 
riippumaan vapaina. Varmista, että avaat hihnojen ylä- 
ja alaosan (hihnat ovat kaksipuolisia). 

7)  Pidä kiinni yhdestä hihnasta niitin läheltä ja käännä 
hihnaa 180 astetta. Aseta hihna aukkoon. Tee sama 
myös toiselle hihnalle.

säädä tuen koko (Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuki on asetettu 
XL-kokoon, joka sopii useimmille potilaille. Tuki voidaan 
kuitenkin säätää kokoja XS–XL varten.)

1)  Avaa molempien päätytukien hihnat ja kangaspäällys 
niin, että tukien ruuvit tulevat esiin.

2)  Löysää molempien päätytukien kaksi ruuvia mukana 
toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.

3)  Nosta kunkin päätytuen yläosaa ja aseta hopeanväriset 
tapit haluamiisi, numeroilla 1–5 merkittyihin reikiin. 
Tapit on molemmissa päätytuissa asetettava samoilla 
numeroilla merkittyihin reikiin. Näin voidaan varmista 
kyynärpäätuen oikea toiminta.

4)  Kiristä kummassakin päätytuessa olevat ruuvit.

5)  Lyhennä harmaata vaahtomuovipehmustetta 
tarvittaessa.

6)  Aseta kummankin päätytuen kangaspäällys paikalleen. 
Varmista, että kangas peittää metallipinnat kokonaan.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

VAiN rX

LATeKsiTON

Yhdysvaltojen patentti #7517329

eNdAsT AVseddA ATT ANVÄNdAs AV sJUKVÅrds-PersONAL

AVsedd ANVÄNdNiNg/iNdiKATiONer:  
För justering av Mayo Clinic armbågsortoser 05EL och 05ER.

ANVÄNdNiNgsiNfOrMATiON: 
Justera kontrollrattens läge (Mayo Clinics armbågsortos är 
förinställd för användning på höger eller vänster arm med 
kontrollratten på den mediala sidan. Kontrollrattens läge 
kan emellertid ändras till den laterala sidan beroende på 
vad patienten föredrar.)

1) Öppna överdragsklädseln på ändbyglarnas mediala och 
laterala sidor.

2)  Lossa med hjälp av den bifogade sexkantsnyckeln de 
två skruvarna på ändbyglarnas mediala och laterala 
raka skenor.

3)  Rotera varje ändbygel 180°

4)  Skruva fast båda skruvarna på byglarna

5)  Sätt tillbaka överdragsklädseln på byglarna och se till 
att materialet täcker metallytorna helt.

6)  Öppna underarms- och överarmsremmarna helt och 
drag ut alla remmar ur öppningarna på skenorna så att 
de hänger fritt. Se till att öppna både de övre och nedre 
delarna av remmarna (remmarna är tvåsidiga).

7)  Håll tag i remmarna nära niten och rotera en efter en 
180°. Sätt in remmarna i öppningen igen.

Justera ortosstorlek (Mayo Clinics armbågsortos är 
förinställd på extra large storlek, vilket passar de flesta 
patienter. Ortosen kan emellertid justeras för att passa 
storlekar från extra large till extra small.)

1)  Öppna remmar och överdrag på varje slutbygel tills 
bygelskruven kan ses.

2)  Lossa med hjälp av den bifogade sexkantsnyckeln 
skruvarna på ändbyglarna.

3)  Lyft försiktigt den övre delen på varje bygel och flytta 
silverstiften till önskat hål, märkt med siffran 1-5. 
Stiften måste sättas in i hålet med samma siffra på båda 
byglarna för att ortosen ska fungera på korrekt sätt.

4)  Skruva fast båda skruvarna på byglarna.

5)  Jämna vid behov till den grå plastvadderingen så att 
den inte går utanför bygeln.

6)  Sätt tillbaka överdragsklädseln på byglarna och se till 
att materialet täcker metallytorna helt.

gArANTi: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut eller delar 
av enheten och dess tillbehör vad defekter i material och 
utförande under en på sex månader från försäljningsdatum.

recePTBeLAgd

LATeXfri

Amerikanskt patentnummer: 7517329

医療従事者専用

使用目的/適応：メイヨクリニック肘矯正装具
05EL および05ERの調節について

適用方法： 
コントロールノブの位置合わせ（メイヨクリニッ
ク肘矯正装具は、内側のコントロールノブで右腕
または左腕に装着するように予めセットされてい
ますが、コントロールノブの位置は、患者の好み
に応じて外側で調節することができます。）

1) 各エンドブラケットの内側および外側の布カ
バーを開けます。

2) アレンレンチを使用して（矯正装具に付属し
ています）各エンドブラケットの内側および
外側支柱上にある２本のネジを緩めます。

3) 各エンドブラケットを１８０度回転させま
す。

4) 各ブラケットの両方のネジを再び締めます。

5) 布が金属面を完全に覆うように、各ブラケッ
ト上の布カバーを元の位置に戻します。

6) 前腕および上腕のストラップを開き、それぞ
れのストラップをブラケット上のスロットか
ら引っ張り出し、自由につり下げられる状態
にします。ストラップの下端と上端の両方を
必ず開けてください。（（ストラップは両面
使用です）

7) リベットの近くで各ストラップをしっかりと
持って、一つずつ１８０度回転させます。各
ストラップをスロットに再び挿入します。

矯正装具のサイズ調節（メイヨクリニック肘矯正
装置は、殆どの患者に合うように予め特大サイズ
にセットされていますが、矯正装置は特大から特
小の範囲にサイズを合わせることができます)。

1) 各エンドブラケット上のストラップおよび布
カバーを、ブラケットネジが露出するまで開
けてください。

2) アレンレンチを使用して（矯正装具に付属し
ています）各エンドブラケットの内側および
外側にあるネジを緩めます。

3) 注意深く各ブラケットの上端を持ち上げて、
１から５まで番号がついている穴にシルバー
のピンを再配置します。矯正装置が適切に働
くように、ピンを両方のブラケットの同じ番
号がつけられた穴に挿入してください。

4) 各ブラケットのネジを再び締めます。

5) 必要がある場合には、灰色の発泡スチロール
パッドがブラケットからはみ出ない少し切り
取ってください。

6) 布が金属面を完全に覆うように、各ブラケッ
ト上の布カバーを元の位置に戻します。

保証:DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対し
ては、購入年月日から6ヶ月間に限りユニットお
よび付属品のすべてまたは一部を修理あるいは
交換します。

RXのみ
ラテックスフリー

米国特許番号7517329

Mayo CliniC Elbow braCE 
adjustMEnt instruCtion

instrucciones para la colocación del cabestrillo para el codo de 
Mayo clinic 

Anweisung für einstellung der Mayo- clinic-ellenbogenschiene
istruzioni per la regolazione del tutore per il gomito Mayo clinic

consignes de réglage de l’attelle Mayo clinic
Mayo clinic elbow Brace aanpassingsinstructie

Pokyny pre prispôsobenie výstuhy lakťa kliniky Mayo
Vejledning for justering af Mayo clinic albuebandage

Mayo clinic instruktioner för justering av armbågsortos 
Mayo clinic  kyynärpäätuen säätöohjeet

instrukce k nastavení loketní ortézy Mayo clinic
instruções para o Ajuste da Órtese do cotovelo Mayo clinic

Mayo医学中心护肘的调整说明

メイヨクリニック肘矯正装具の調節方法
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ENgLISH

eNgLish

BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOwING 
INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT 
APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE 
DEVICE.

SPANISH

esPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO 
CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO 
APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

gERMAN

deUTsch
VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANwEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE 
EINwANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST NUR BEI 
RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEwÄHRLEISTET.

ITALIAN

iTALiANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE 
QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA APPLICAZIONE 
È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER UN BUON 
FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

frANÇAis

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NederLANds

LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANwIJZING AANDACHTIG 
EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. 
JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE wERKING 
VAN HET PRODUCT.

sLOVAK

sLOVeNČiNA

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE 
CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE 
PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

dANish

dANsK

LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR 
ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER 
VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

cAUTiON: federAL LAw (U.s.A.) resTricTs This deVice TO sALe BY Or 
ON The Order Of A LiceNsed heALTh cAre PrOfessiONAL.

NOTice: whiLe eVerY effOrT hAs BeeN MAde iN sTATe-Of-The-ArT 
TechNiQUes TO OBTAiN The MAXiMUM cOMPATiBiLiTY Of fUNcTiON, 
sTreNgTh, dUrABiLiTY ANd cOMfOrT, This deVice is ONLY ONe 
eLeMeNT iN The OVerALL TreATMeNT PrOgrAM AdMiNisTered BY A 
MedicAL PrOfessiONAL. There is NO gUArANTee ThAT iNJUrY wiLL Be 
PreVeNTed ThrOUgh The Use Of This PrOdUcT.

PrecAUciÓN: LA LeY federAL (ee.UU.) resTrige LA VeNTA de esTe 
disPOsiTiVO POr PArTe de O A PedidO de PrOfesiONALes de 
ATeNciÓN MÉdicA MATricULAdOs. 

AVisO: si BieN se hAN hechO TOdOs LOs esfUerzOs cON TÉcNicAs 
AVANzAdAs PArA OBTeNer LA MÁXiMA cOMPATiBiLidAd de 
fUNciONALidAd, dUrABiLidAd de LA resisTeNciA Y cOMOdidAd, 
esTe disPOsiTiVO NO es MÁs QUe UN eLeMeNTO eN eL PrOgrAMA de 
TrATAMieNTO geNerAL AdMiNisTrAdO POr eL PrOfesiONAL MÉdicO. 
NO hAY gArANTÍA de QUe se eViTArÁN LesiONes cON eL UsO de esTe 
PrOdUcTO. 

VOrsichT: NAch Us-AMeriKANischeM geseTz dArf diese 
VOrrichTUNg NUr dUrch Oder AUf ANOrdNUNg eiNes 
zUgeLAsseNeN ArzTes Bzw. eiNer MediziNischeN fAchKrAfT 
VerKAUfT werdeN.

hiNweis: es wUrdeN UNTer ANweNdUNg der MOderNsTeN 
VerfAhreNsweiseN sÄMTLiche ANsTreNgUNgeN UNTerNOMMeN, 
UM die grÖssTMÖgLiche KOMPATiBiLiTÄT VON fUNKTiON, sTÄrKe, 
hALTBArKeiT UNd BeQUeMLichKeiT zU erreicheN; dieses PrOdUKT 
isT JedOch NUr eiN BesTANdTeiL des gesAMTeN VON eiNeM ArzT 
dUrchgefÜhrTeN BehANdLUNgsPrOgrAMMs. die ANweNdUNg 
dieses PrOdUKTs sTeLLT KeiNe gArANTie zUr VOrBeUgUNg VON 
VerLeTzUNgeN dAr. 

ATTeNziONe: LA Legge federALe sTATUNiTeNse LiMiTA LA VeNdiTA 
di QUesTO disPOsiTiVO A PersONALe MedicO O PrOVVisTO di 
PrescriziONe MedicA.

AVVisO:  seBBeNe OgNi sfOrzO siA sTATO cOMPiUTO cON L’iMPiegO di 
TecNiche d’AVANgUArdiA Per fABBricAre UN PrOdOTTO iN grAdO 
di Offrire seMPre iL MAssiMO deLLA fUNziONALiTÀ, rOBUsTezzA, 
dUrATA e cONfOrT, iL PreseNTe disPOsiTiVO rAPPreseNTA sOLO 
UNO degLi eLeMeNTi deL PrOgrAMMA TerAPeUTicO PrescriTTO 
dAL MedicO. NON È POssiBiLe gArANTire che L’UsO deL PrOdOTTO 
PreVeNgA iL VerificArsi di LesiONi.

AVerTisseMeNT : LA LOi fÉdÉrALe AMÉricAiNe (ÉTATs-UNis) eXige 
QUe ceT APPAreiL sOiT VeNdU UNiQUeMeNT PAr OU sUr L’Ordre 
d’UN PrOfessiONNeL de LA sANTÉ AUTOrisÉ.

AVis : BieN QUe TOUTes Les TechNiQUes de POiNTe AieNT ÉTÉ UTiLisÉes 
AfiN d’OBTeNir Le NiVeAU MAXiMAL de cOMPATiBiLiTÉ de fONcTiON, 
de rÉsisTANce, de dUrABiLiTÉ eT de cONfOrT, ce disPOsiTif Ne 
cONsTiTUe QU’UN ÉLÉMeNT dU PrOgrAMMe de TrAiTeMeNT gLOBAL 
AdMiNisTrÉ PAr UN PrOfessiONNeL de LA sANTÉ. iL N’esT PAs gArANTi 
QUe L’UTiLisATiON de ce PrOdUiT PrÉVieNdrA TOUTe BLessUre.

LeT OP: hOeweL ALLes iN heT werK is gesTeLd MeT BehULP VAN de 
ALLerNieUwsTe TechNieKeN OM OPTiMALe cOMPATiBiLiTeiT QUA 
werKiNg, sTerKTe, dUUrzAAMheid eN cOMfOrT Te VerKriJgeN, 
is diT APPArAAT sLechTs eeN eLeMeNT iN heT ALgeMeNe 
BehANdeLiNgsPrOgrAMMA dAT wOrdT UiTgeVOerd dOOr eeN 
Medisch desKUNdige. er is geeN gArANTie dAT LeTseL zAL wOrdeN 
VOOrKOMeN dOOr heT geBrUiK VAN diT PrOdUcT.

cAVe: de federALe weTgeViNg VAN de VereNigde sTATeN sTAAT de 
VerKOOP VAN diT iNsTrUMeNT ALLeeN TOe dOOr Of OP VOOrschrifT 
VAN eeN BeVOegd gezONdheidsdesKUNdige.

POzNÁMKA: AJ KeĎ BOLA VeNOVANÁ VŠeTKA sNAhA NA ÚrOVNi 
TechNiKY dNeŠNeJ dOBY Pre zÍsKANie MAXiMÁLNeJ KOMPATiBiLiTY 
fUNKcie, siLY, TrVANLiVOsTi A POhOdLiA, TOTO zAriAdeNie Je LeN 
JedNÝM eLeMeNTOM V ceLOM LieČeBNOM PrOgrAMe PreVÁdzANOM 
zdrAVOTNÍcKYM PrOfesiONÁLOM. NeeXisTUJe PreTO zÁrUKA, Že BUde 
Pri POUŽiTÍ TOhTO PrOdUKTU zABrÁNeNÉ POrANeNiU.

POzOr: federÁLNe zÁKONY UsA OBMedzUJÚ PredAJ TOhTO 
zAriAdeNiA NA LiceNcOVANÉhO zdrAVOTNÍKA ALeBO NA JehO 
PredPis.

BeMÆrK: seLV OM der er ANVeNdT de NYesTe TeKNiKKer Med heNBLiK 
PÅ AT OPNÅ MAKsiMAL fUNKTiON, sTYrKe, hOLdBArhed Og KOMfOrT, 
UdgØr deNNe ANOrdNiNg dOg KUN eN deL Af deT geNereLLe 
BehANdLiNgsPrOgrAM, der UdfØres Af eN LÆge. der er iNgeN 
gArANTi fOr, AT sKAder KAN UNdgÅs Ved ANVeNdeLse Af deTTe 
PrOdUKT.

fOrsigTig: ifØLge AMeriKANsK LOV MÅ ANOrdNiNgeN KUN sÆLges 
Af eN AUTOrisereT LÆge eLLer PÅ deNNes ANVisNiNg.
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fOr heALThcAre PrOfessiONAL Use ONLY

iNTeNded Use/iNdicATiONs:  
For adjustment of the Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace 05EL and 
05ER.

APPLicATiON iNfOrMATiON: 
Adjust position of control knob (The Mayo Clinic Elbow 
Brace is preset for application on the right arm or the left 
arm with the control knob on the medial side. However, the 
control knob location may be adjusted to be on the lateral 
side depending on the patient’s preference.)

1)  Open the cloth cover on the medial and lateral sides of 
each end bracket.

2)  Using an allen wrench (included with brace), loosen the 
two screws on the medial and lateral uprights of each 
end bracket.

3)  Rotate each end bracket 180°

4)  Retighten both screws on each bracket

5)  Replace the cloth cover on each bracket making sure 
that the fabric completely covers the metal surfaces.

6)  Completely open the forearm and upper arm straps and 
slide each strap out of the slot on the bracket so that 
it hangs freely. Be sure to open both the top portion 
of the straps as well as the bottom (the straps are two-
sided).

7)  One at a time, firmly hold each strap near the rivot and 
rotate it 180°. Reinsert each strap into the slot.

Adjust Brace size (The Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace is preset to 
the extra large size, suitable for most patients. However, the 
brace may be adjusted to accommodate sizes ranging from 
extra large to extra small)

1)  Open straps and cloth cover on each end bracket until 
the bracket screw is exposed.

2)  Using an allen wrench (included with the brace), loosen 
the screw on each bracket.

3)  Carefully lift the top portion of each bracket and 
reposition the silver pins into the desired holes marked 
by the numbers 1-5. The pins must be inserted into the 
same numbered holes on both brackets to ensure that 
the brace will work properly.

4)  Retighten screws on each bracket.

5)  If necessary, trim the gray foam padding so that it does 
not extend beyond the bracket.

6)  Replace the cloth cover on each bracket making sure 
that the fabric completely covers the metal surfaces.

wArrANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale.

rX ONLY

LATeX free

U.s. Patent #7517329

UTiLisATiON rÉserVÉe AUX PrOfessiONNeLs de LA sANTÉ 

UTiLisATiON PrÉVUe/iNdicATiONs : Réglage de 
l’attelle Mayo Clinic modèles 05EL et 05ER.

cONsigNes de POse : 
régler la position de la molette de réglage  (L’attelle 
Mayo Clinic est préréglée pour le bras droit ou le bras 
gauche avec la molette de réglage côté interne. Cependant, 
la molette peut être placée côté externe selon les 
préférences du patient.)

1)  Ouvrir la protection en toile côtés interne et externe de 
chaque support d’extrémité.

2)  À l’aide de la clé à six pans (fournie avec l’attelle), 
desserrer les deux vis sur les montants interne et 
externe de chaque support d’extrémité.

3)  Tourner chaque support à 180°

4)  Resserrer les deux vis sur chaque support

5)  Reposer la toile de protection sur les supports en faisant 
attention qu'elle recouvre entièrement les surfaces 
métalliques.

6)  Ouvrir entièrement les sangles du bras et de l'avant-
bras et sortir chaque sangle de la rainure sur le support 
de façon qu'elle retombe librement. S'assurer de bien 
ouvrir les deux parties des sangles, haut et bas (les 
sangles ont deux côtés).

7)  Tenir fermement chaque sangle, une à la fois, près du 
rivet et la tourner à 180°. Réinsérer chaque sangle dans 
la rainure.

régler les dimensions de l’attelle  (L’attelle Mayo Clinic 
est préréglée pour la taille extra-large convenant à la 
plupart des patients. Cependant, elle peut être réglée pour 
s’adapter à toutes les tailles, d’extra-large à extra-petit)

1)  Ouvrir les sangles et la toile de protection sur chaque 
support d’extrémité jusqu’à ce que la vis du support 
apparaisse.

2)  À l’aide de la clé à six pans (fournie avec l’attelle), 
desserrer la vis sur chaque support.

3)  Soulever soigneusement la partie supérieure de chaque 
support et repositionner les goupilles argentées dans 
les trous souhaités numérotés de 1 à 5. Les goupilles 
doivent être insérées dans mêmes trous numérotés sur 
les deux supports pour s’assurer que l’attelle fonctionne 
correctement.

4)  Resserrer les vis sur chaque support

5)  Si nécessaire, couper l’excédent du coussinet en mousse 
gris pour qu’il ne dépasse pas le support.

6)  Reposer la toile de protection sur les supports en faisant 
attention qu’elle recouvre entièrement les surfaces 
métalliques.

gArANTie : DJO, LLC répara ou remplacera tout ou partie 
de l’unité et de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau 
ou de fabrication pendant une période de six mois à partir 
de la date d’achat.

sUr PrescriPTiON MÉdicALe UNiQUeMeNT

sANs LATeX

N° de brevet américain 7517329

UiTsLUiTeNd VOOr geBrUiK dOOr PrOfessiONALs iN de 
gezONdheidszOrg

BedOeLd geBrUiK/iNdicATies: Voor het aanpassen van 
de  Mayo Clinic  Elbow Brace  05EL en 05ER.

iNfOrMATie OVer heT AANBreNgeN: 
de positie van de bedieningsknop aanpassen (De Mayo 
Clinic Elbow Brace is vooraf ingesteld op gebruik op de 
rechterarm of de linkerarm met de bedieningsknop in het 
midden. De locatie van de bedieningsknop kan echter 
worden aangepast zodat deze aan de zijkant zit, afhankelijk 
van de voorkeur van de patiënt.)

1)  Open de beschermhoes op de mediale en laterale zijde 
van elke eindsteun.

2)  Maak de twee schroeven op de mediale en laterale 
staanders van elke eindsteun los met behulp van een 
inbussleutel (meegeleverd met de brace).

3)  Draai elke eindsteun 180°

4)  Zet beide schroeven op elke steun weer vast

5)  Vervang de beschermhoes op elke steun en zorg er 
hierbij voor dat de stof de metalen oppervlakken 
volledig bedekt.

6)  Maak de banden van de onder- en bovenarm helemaal 
los en trek alle banden uit de gleuf in de steun, zodat 
deze vrij hangt. Zorg dat zowel de onder- als bovenkant 
van de banden los zijn (de banden zijn tweezijdig).

7)  Houd alle banden, één voor één, dichtbij de rivot en 
draai deze 180°. Voer alle banden weer in de gleuf.

de bracegrootte aanpassen (De Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace 
is vooraf ingesteld op de ‘extra large’ afmeting, geschikt 
voor de meeste patiënten. De brace kan echter worden 
aangepast tot maten variërend van ‘extra large’ tot ‘extra 
small’)

1)  Open de banden en de beschermhoes op elke 
eindsteun tot de schroef zichtbaar is.

2)  Maak de schroeven op de steunen los met behulp van 
een inbussleutel (meegeleverd met de brace).

3)  Til voorzichtig het bovenste deel van de steunen op 
en positioneer de zilverkleurige pinnetjes opnieuw in 
het gewenste gaatje, aangegeven met de nummers 
1 tot 5. De pinnetjes moeten op beide steunen in het 
gaatje met hetzelfde nummer worden geplaatst om te 
garanderen dat de brace goed werkt.

4)  Maak de schroeven op elke steun opnieuw vast.

5)  Knip, indien nodig, het grijze schuimkussentje bij zodat 
het niet uitsteekt bij de steun.

6)  Vervang de beschermhoes op elke steun en zorg er 
daarbij voor dat de stof de metalen oppervlakken 
volledig bedekt.

gArANTie: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van 
zes maanden na de verkoopdatum het product en de 
bijbehorende accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk repareren of 
vervangen als materiaal- of fabricagefouten geconstateerd 
worden.

UiTsLUiTeNd OP recePT

LATeXVriJ

Amerikaans octrooinr. 7517329

sOLO Per PrOfessiONisTi sANiTAri

UsO PreVisTO/iNdicAziONi:  
Per la regolazione del tutore per il gomito Mayo Clinic 05EL 
e 05ER.

iNfOrMAziONi sULL’APPLicAziONe:  
regolare la posizione della manopola di controllo 
(il tutore per il gomito Mayo Clinic è preimpostato per 
l’applicazione sul braccio destro o sul braccio sinistro 
con la manopola di controllo sul lato mediale. Tuttavia, la 
posizione della manopola di controllo può essere regolata 
sul lato laterale a seconda delle preferenze del paziente).

1)  Aprire la copertura del panno sui lati mediale e laterale 
di ciascuna mensola terminale.

2)  Utilizzando una chiave Allen (inclusa assieme al tutore), 
allentare le due viti sui montanti mediali e laterali di 
ciascuna mensola terminale.

3)  Ruotare ciascuna mensola terminale di 180°

4)  Serrare nuovamente entrambe le viti su ciascuna 
mensola

5)  Ricollocare la copertura del panno su ciascuna mensola, 
accertandosi che il tessuto copra le superfici metalliche.

6)  Aprire completamente le cinghie dell’avambraccio 
e della parte superiore del braccio e fare scivolare 
ciascuna cinghia fino ad estrarla dallo slot sulla mensola 
in modo che penda liberamente. Accertarsi di aprire sia 
la parte superiore delle cinghie sia quella inferiore (le 
cinghie sono a due lati).

7)  Sostenere saldamente ciascuna cinghia accanto alla 
rivetta e ruotarla di 180°. Reinserire ciascuna cinghia 
nello slot.

regolare la taglia del tutore (il tutore per il gomito Mayo 
Clinic è preimpostato per la taglia extra large, adatta alla 
maggior parte dei pazienti. Tuttavia, il tutore può essere 
regolato per adattarlo a taglie da extra large ad extra small)

1)  Aprire le cinghie e il coperchio del panno su ciascuna 
mensola terminale fino ad esporre la vite della mensola.

2)  Utilizzando una chiave Allen (inclusa assieme al tutore), 
allentare la vite su ciascuna mensola.

3)  Sollevare con cura la parte superiore di ciascuna 
mensola e riposizionare i perni d’argento nei fori 
desiderati contrassegnati dai numeri 1-5. I perni devono 
essere inseriti nei fori con la stessa numerazione 
su entrambe le mensole per accertarsi che il tutore 
funzioni correttamente.

4)  Serrare nuovamente le viti su ciascuna mensola.

5)  Se necessario, tagliare l’imbottitura in schiuma grigia in 
modo che non si estenda oltre la mensola.

6)  Ricollocare la copertura del panno su ciascuna mensola, 
accertandosi che il tessuto copra le superfici metalliche.

gArANziA: DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e dei 
relativi accessori in caso di difetti di lavorazione o materiali, 
rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

sOLO rX

NON cONTieNe LATTice

Brevetto UsA n. 7517329

LeN Pre POTreBU OdBOrNÝch zdrAVOTNÍcKYch PrAcOVNÍKOV  

UrČeNÉ POUŽiTie/iNdiKÁcie:  
Pre prispôsobenie výstuhy lakťa podľa kliniky Mayo 05EL 
a 05ER.

iNfOrMÁcie O APLiKÁcii:  
Prispôsobiť polohu ovládacieho kolieska (Výstuha lakťa 
podľa kliniky Mayo je nastavená pre aplikáciu na pravom 
ramene alebo na ľavom ramene s kontrolným kolieskom na 
mediálnej strane. Podľa toho, akú polohu uprednostňuje 
pacient, môže však byť ovládacie koliesko umiestnené aj 
na boku.)

1)  Odhrňte látkový kryt na strednej alebo bočných 
stranách každého z koncových držiakov.

2)  S pomocou imbusového kľúča (dodaného s výstuhou) 
uvoľnite obe skrutky na stredovej a bočnej podpere 
oboch koncových držiakov.

3)  Každý koncový držiak pootočte o 180°

4)  Pritiahnite skrutky na oboch držiakoch.

6)  Navlečte látkový kryt späť na oba držiaky tak, aby 
kovové povrchy boli látkou celkom zakryté.

6)  Úplne uvoľnite popruhy na ramene a predlaktí a každý 
popruh vytiahnite zo štrbiny tak, aby voľne visel. 
Musíte otvoriť horné časti popruhov ako aj ich spodok 
(popruhy sú dvojstranné).

7)  Každý popruh po jednom pevne chyťte blízko nitu 
a otočte ho o 180°. Každý popruh navlečte späť do 
štrbiny.

Prispôsobiť veľkosť výstuhy (výstuha lakťa kliniky Mayo 
je nastavená pre mimoriadne veľký rozmer, vhodný pre 
väčšinu pacientov. Avšak výstuha sa môže upraviť tak, aby 
sa vyhovovala veľkostiam od mimoriadne veľkých až po 
mimoriadne malé.

1)  Uvoľnite popruhy a tkanivový kryt na každom 
koncovom držiaku až kým nie je vidieť skrutku držiaka.

2)  S pomocou imbusového kľúča (dodaného s výstuhou) 
uvoľnite skrutku na každom držiaku.

3)  Opatrne zdvihnite hornú časť každého držiaka 
a strieborné kolíky umiestnite do požadovaných dierok, 
ktoré sú označené číslami 1-5.  Kolíky musia byť vložené 
do rovnako očíslovaných otvorov na oboch držiakoch, 
bez čoho by výstuha nefungovala správne.

4)  Pritiahnite skrutky na oboch držiakoch.

5)  Ak je to potrebné, pristrihnite šedú penovú podložku 
tak, aby nepresahovala okraj držiaka.

6)  Tkanivový kryt natiahnite na oba držiaky tak, aby látka 
úplne pokrývala kovové plochy.

zÁrUKA: DJO, LLC opraví alebo nahradí všetky súčasti 
jednotky a jej príslušenstva v prípade chýb materiálu alebo 
odborného spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od 
dátumu predaja.

LeN NA PredPis

Bez LATeXU

Patent UsA č. 7517329

sÓLO PArA UsO MÉdicO PrOfesiONAL 

APLicAciONes/iNdicAciONes:  
Para la Colocación del cabestrillo para el codo de Mayo 
Clinic 05EL y 05ER.

iNfOrMAciÓN sOBre LA APLicAciÓN: 
Ajustar la posición del botón de control (El cabestrillo 
para el codo Mayo Clinic está configurado de antemano 
para aplicarlo al brazo derecho o izquierdo con el botón de 
control en el lado medial. La posición del botón de control 
se puede ajustar y cambiarla para un lado, si el paciente lo 
prefiere.)

1)  Abrir la funda de tela que cubre la parte central y lateral 
de cada cierre.

2)  Con una llave Allen (que se incluye con el cabestrillo), 
aflojar los dos tornillos que se encuentran en las 
verticales central y lateral de cada cierre.

3)  girar cada brida 180°

4)  Volver a apretar los dos tornillos de cada cierre

5)  Volver a poner la funda de tela en cada cierre, cuidando 
de cubrir completamente las superficies metálicas.  

6)  Abrir por completo las correas del antebrazo y el brazo, 
sacar cada correa de la ranura del cierre hasta que 
quede colgando. Cuidar de abrir la parte superior y 
la parte inferior de las correas (las correas tienen dos 
lados).

7)  De una en una, sujetar con firmeza cada correa junto al 
remache y girarla 180°. Volver a meter cada correa en su 
orificio.

Ajustar el tamaño del cabestrillo (El cabestrillo para el 
codo de Mayo Clinic viene preconfigurado en talla extra 
grande, válida para la mayoría de los pacientes. Pero 
también puede alterarse para ajustarse a otras tallas, desde 
extra grande hasta extra pequeño)

1)  Abrir las correas y la funda de tela de cada cierre hasta 
que se vea el tornillo.

2)  Con una llave Allen (que se incluye con el cabestrillo), 
aflojar el tornillo de cada brida. 

3)  Levantar con cuidado la parte superior de cada cierre y 
volver a colocar los pasadores plateados en los agujeros 
deseados marcados con los números 1 a 5. Para que 
el cabestrillo funcione adecuadamente, los pasadores 
se tendrán que insertar en agujeros con la misma 
numeración en ambos cierres.

4)  Apretar de nuevo los tornillos de cada cierre.

5)  Si es preciso, recortar el relleno de espuma color gris 
para que no sobresalga más allá del cierre.

6)  Poner de nuevo la funda de tela en cada cierre, 
con cuidado de que la tela cubra por completo las 
superficies metálicas.  

gArANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir 
la totalidad o parte del producto y sus accesorios, por 
defectos del material o de la fabricación, durante los seis 
meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.

sÓLO cON receTA MÉdicA
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NUr zUr VerweNdUNg VON MediziNischeM fAch-PersONAL

zwecKBesTiMMUNg/iNdiKATiONeN:  
Zur Einstellung der Mayo-Clinic-Ellenbogenschiene 05EL 
und 05ER.

ANweNdUNgsiNfOrMATiON:  
einstellen der Kontrollknopfposition (Die Mayo-Clinic-
Ellenbogenschiene ist zur Anwendung am rechten oder 
linken Arm eingestellt, wobei der Kontrollknopf an der 
medialen Seite ist. Die Position des Kontrollknopfs kann 
jedoch, je nach Bevorzugung des Patienten, auf die laterale 
Seite verlegt werden).

1)  Den Stoffbezug an der medialen und lateralen Seite an 
jeder Endhalterung öffnen.

2)  Mit einem Innensechskantschlüssel (liegt der Schiene 
bei) die beiden Schrauben an den medialen und 
lateralen Senkrechtstreben an jeder Endhalterung 
lockern.

3)  Jede Endhalterung um 180° rotieren.

4)  Beide Schrauben an jeder Halterung wieder festziehen.

5)  Den Stoffbezug wieder an jeder Halterung anbringen 
und dabei sicherstellen, dass der Stoff die Metallflächen 
ganz bedeckt.

6)  Die Unter- und Oberarmgurte ganz öffnen und jeden 
gurt aus dem Schlitz an der Halterung schieben, damit 
er frei hängt. Sicherstellen, dass sowohl die oberen 
als auch unteren Teile der gurte geöffnet werden (die 
gurte sind zweiseitig).

7) Nacheinander öffnen und jeden gurt in Nähe des Niets 
halten und um 180° rotieren. Jeden gurt wieder in 
seinen Schlitz einschieben.

einstellen der schienengröße (Die Mayo-Clinic-
Ellenbogenschiene ist auf extra groß voreingestellt, was 
sich für die meisten Patienten eignet. Die Schiene kann 
jedoch auf größen von extra groß bis extra klein eingestellt 
werden). 

1)  De gurte und den Stoffbezug an jeder Endhalterung 
öffnen, bis die Halterung freiliegt.

2)  Mit einem Innensechskantschlüssel (liegt der Schiene 
bei) die Schraube an jeder Halterung lockern. 

3)  Den oberen Teil jeder Halterung vorsichtig anheben 
und die Silberstifte in die gewünschten, mit den Zahlen 
1-5 gekennzeichneten Löcher einsetzen. Die Stifte 
müssen an beiden Halterungen in Löchern mit der 
selber Zahlenangabe sein, um sicherzustellen, dass die 
Schiene richtig funktioniert.  

4)  Die Schrauben an den Halterungen wieder festziehen.

5)  Bei Bedarf die graue Schaumstoffpolsterung 
zurückschneiden, damit sie nicht über die Halterung 
hinausragt.

6)  Den Stoffbezug wieder an jeder Halterung anbringen 
und sicherstellen, dass der Stoff die Metallflächen ganz 
bedeckt.

gArANTie: DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder 
Herstellungsdefekten die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch der 
kompletten Vorrichtung oder eines Teils der Vorrichtung 
und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von 
sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

rX-PrOdUKT
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KUN TiL BrUg fOr sUNdhedsPLeJePersONALe

TiLsigTeT BrUg/iNdiKATiONer:  
Til justering af Mayo Clinic albuebandage 05EL og 05ER.

OPLYsNiNger OM ANVeNdeLse:  
Justér positionen af kontrolknappen (Mayo Clinic 
albuebandage er forudindstillet til anvendelse på højre 
eller venstre arm med kontrolknappen på den mediale side. 
Kontrolknappens placering kan dog justeres, så den er på 
den laterale side afhængig af hvad patienten foretrækker.)

1)  Åbn stofbetrækket på den mediale og laterale side af 
hvert endebeslag.

2)  Løsn ved hjælp af stiftnøglen (følger med bandagen) de 
to skruer på det mediale og laterale lodrette stykke af 
hvert endebeslag.

3)  Drej hvert endebeslag 180°.

4)  Stram begge skruer på hvert beslag igen.

5)  Sæt stofbetrækket på hvert beslag igen og sørg for at 
stoffet dækker metaloverfladerne helt.

6)  Under- og overarmsstropperne åbnes helt og hver strop 
skubbes ud af åbningen i beslaget, så den hænger frit. 
Sørg for at åbne begge de øverste dele af stropperne 
såvel som de nederste (stropperne er 2-sidede).

7)  Hold godt fast i én strop ad gangen ved drejepunktet 
og drej den 180°. Sæt hver strop ind i åbningen igen.

Justér bandagens størrelse (Mayo Clinic albuebandage 
er forudindstillet til den ekstra store størrelse, som passer 
til de fleste patienter. Bandagen kan dog justeres til andre 
størrelser - fra ekstra stor til ekstra lille)

1)  Åbn stropperne og stofbetrækket på hvert endebeslag, 
indtil beslagets skrue kan ses.

2)  Løsn ved hjælp af stiftnøglen (følger med bandagen) 
skruen på hvert beslag.

3)  Løft forsigtigt den øverste del af hvert beslag og 
omplacér sølvstifterne i de ønskede huller, som er 
afmærket med numrene 1-5. Stifterne skal sættes ind i 
hullerne med de samme numre på begge beslag for at 
sikre, at bandagen vil virke rigtigt.

4)  Stram skruerne på hvert beslag igen.

5)  Hvis det er nødvendigt, klip lidt af den grå 
skumpolstring, så den ikke rager ud over beslaget.

6)  Sæt stofbetrækket på hvert beslag igen og sørg for at 
stoffet dækker metaloverfladerne helt.

gArANTi: Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen vil DJO, 
LLC helt eller delvist reparere eller udskifte udstyret og dets 
tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller udførelse.

KUN efTer OrdiNeriNg
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